

DATE: March 10, 2015

AGENDA ITEM # 3

**TO**: City Council

**FROM**: Jon Maginot, City Clerk

SUBJECT: Appointee to VTA El Camino Real Rapid Transit Policy Advisory Board

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

Confirm the appointment of Mayor Pro Tem Bruins to the Valley Transportation Authority El Camino Real Rapid Transit Policy Advisory Board

## **SUMMARY**:

# **Estimated Fiscal Impact:**

Amount: None

Budgeted: Not applicable

Public Hearing Notice: Not applicable

Previous Council Consideration: Not applicable

CEQA Status: Not applicable

## Attachment:

1. Letter from Valley Transportation Authority dated February 19, 2015

#### BACKGROUND

The Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) is working to implement a Bus Rapid Transit Project along the El Camino Real Corridor. VTA previously had a Policy Advisory Board made up of representatives of the agencies along the proposed route, including Los Altos. This body has been dissolved.

## **DISCUSSION**

VTA is in the process of reconstituting the El Camino Real Rapid Transit Policy Advisory Board and has requested the City appoint a representative to that body (Attachment 1). Mayor Pepper has appointed Mayor Pro Tem Bruins to serve as the City's representative.

#### FISCAL IMPACT

None

# PUBLIC CONTACT

Posting of the meeting agenda serves as notice to the general public.



February 19, 2015

Honorable Jan Pepper Mayor, City of Los Altos 1 North San Antonio Road Los Altos, CA 94022

Dear Mayor Pepper:

The El Camino Real Rapid Transit Policy Advisory Board will be holding its first meeting of 2015 in March. Could you please forward your jurisdiction's appointment to:

Board Secretary Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority 3331 North First Street, Building B San José, CA 95134

The purpose of this committee is to provide insight and advice to assist decisions made by the VTA Board of Directors in the implementation of the Bus Rapid Transit Project in the El Camino Real Corridor.

Meetings are held on the third Friday of the Month at the above address. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need further advice.

Yours truly,

Elaine F. Baltao Board Secretary

Claine Haller

cc: City Clerk